Rule 2.47

(@) Insort full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Inserl dale

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company

ERI Limited

Company number

02202329

in the

Leeds Distnict Registry

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

(futl name of court)

Court case number
149 of 2012

I {a)

Dawid Dunckley

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

admimistrator(s) of the above company atlach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b} 20 June 2014

(b) 24 July 2014

'l

Signed

Dated

Administrator(s) /
2413 1y
~

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if

you do, it will

contact you If there 1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

THARA

SATURDAY

help Companies House to

Dawvid Dunckley

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
Londen

EC2P 2YU

DX Number

0161 953 6900
DX Exchange

26/07/2014 #371
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Carditf CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardif{

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




o Grant Thornton

12

Our Ref DJB/PAN/RJJ/TXA/E00277/
Your Ref

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinmingfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0}151 953 6300
24 July 2014 F +44 {0}161 953 6405
www grant thornton ¢g uk

Dear Stirs

ERI Limited - In Administration (the Company)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry
No 149 of 2012

Introduction

Following my appotntment as administrator of the above company by the directors on
27 January 2012, I am now i a position to conclude the admnistration This 1s my final
progress report, mcluding

* Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the period ended to date n
accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the adminsstrator 1n the period
20 June 2014 to date and a statement of expenses 1ncurred 1n the period

* Appendix C, an analysis of my time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
request additonal informavon from the admunistrator (Rule 2 48A)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' rights to
challenge the admunstrator's remuneration and expenses, 1f excessive (Rule 2 109)

Dawid Bennert was also appomnted as adrmunistrator on 27 January 2012 but has now left the
firm and was removed from this case with effect from 27 June 2014

Statutory information
The Company’s statutory detals are as follows

Regmstered number 02202329

Registered office ¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman
Square, Spinmngfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Receipts and payments account

I attach my recepts and payments account at Appendix A You wall note that no amounts
have been paid to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (prescribed part)

Charlered Accourtants

Giranl Thomion UK LLP s a imitad Kabelty parnershe registered in England and Wales No OCX07742 Regsiered office Grant Thomion House Makon Stiset, Eusion Square London Nw1 ZEP

A Bt of mambers s divailable rom our registersd office Girant Thomion UK LLP 15 auhonsed and regutated by he Financhal Gonduct Authormy

Granl Thernton UK LLF i 8 membar frm of Grant Thomton Intemalional Lid (GTIL) GTIL and the member fims ara riot a workdwide pannarship Senvices ara daliverec by the member irms GTUL and
ks menmbee s are not agents of and do notonigate one anathar and ars not Lable for one anothar's acts or A kst od i p d by Grart Thomion 10 accept appoiniments as
nsolvency practionsrs and of thew raspective autharismg bodiea may be Inpected 4t he ibove zodieas Fleass 3ee www Qran thomion co uk for further delaits




53

54

56

57

Pre-appointment expenses

As previously reported, ume costs in respect of pre-appomtment ume and out of pocket
eapenses amount to £15,535 and £1,195 respecuvely, the details of which were set out 1n my
statement of proposals {the Proposals)

Progress Report

Trading

As previously reported, following my appoimntment I undertook a seven week trading period
whilst we explored the opportunity to sell the business as a going concern The trading
posttion has now been finalised and net realisations were £197,510

As reported previously, n order to facilitate cashflow in the mital phase, Santander agreed o
fund wages and salary payments and advanced momes to the Company The Company also
recewed loans from the parent company, Estrella Group Limited (Estrella) and

Anglo ERI Lumuted (Anglo), (a group company), both in admunistraton

The loan was repard 1o Estrella in July 2012 and the loan of £26,373 1o Anglo has now been
settled

Assets
As set out 1n my receipts and payments account at Appendix A, realisations in respect of the
sale of plant and machinery were £297,227

Debtors

As set out 1n the Proposals and 1n mv previous progress repotts to creditors, the Company
had entered into an mvoice discounung arrangement with Santander Invotce Finance
{Santander) Sovereign Credit Management (Sovereign) were instructed by Santander to
recover certain debtor accounts and I engaged a firm of quantity surveyors, Naisrruths
ELimited (Nastmuths) to assist with the collecton of contract debtors and, specifically,
retention balances

To date, debtor realisations are ¢£1,815,605 Of this balance ¢£1,789,000 has been pad
directly into the Company's nvoice discounting account with Santander, the remainder of
£26,605 relates to retention balances collected by Naismmiths and paid nto the admumistravon
account In December 2013, Santander paid the debtor surplus of {141,492 to the
admunistration bank account I do not expect any further realisavions i respect of book
debts

Liahilities

Secured Creditors

The Company was part of the Estrella Group of compames At the date of my appointment,
mtra-group loans and trading balances were held across the Group Companies I have
reviewed these balances and how they have been impacted by settlement of habilines due to
the secured creditors of the Group under cross guarantees




59

510

63

Following the appointment of the Jomnt Administrators, HSBC Bank Ple (the Bank) retained
certain balances on the current accounts of other associated compantes mn the Group to repay
balances due to the Bank across the Group, including by the Company The Bank was able
to do so due to a right of set-off provided to them to settle other Group liabihities and as
such, has taken montes in recovery of the funds for wages advanced to the Company dunng
the admimustraton trading pertod

In order to establish the various nghts of creditors 1n this regard, I conducted a marshalling
exercise  Following the completion of this exercise 1t has been established that Radius
Inteniors Limuted (Rads) has a principal nght of subrogauon in respect of the security held
by the Bank Thus principal nght reflects the extent of the credit balance on the bank account
of Radms at the date of Admumistration which was retained by the Bank to meet the habilities
of the Estrella Group

As such, funds covered by the Bank’s security are due to Radius to the extent of this credit
balance Given the extent of the credit balance on the bank account of Rads it 15 unlkely
any other company within the Estrella Group will benefit from any nghts of subrogauon

As set out 1n my statement of proposals, Mr Stephen Hayes, Mrs Helena Hayes and Mt
Stephen Wain registered a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company on

17 January 2012 At the ume of my appointment momes owing and secured by this charge
amounted to £,525,000 I have reached an agreement with these parues and they no longer
have a claim against the Company

Preferential Creditors
There are mnsufficient funds available to enable a distribution to preferential creditors in this
matter

Unsecured Creditors
There are insufficient funds available to enable a distribution to unsecured credstors 1 this
matter

Administrator's remuneration and expenses

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendux C that my tume costs to date are
£741,324 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A that [ have
drawn {492,967 with approval from the secured creditors

Time costs of £1,788 incurred 1n the pertod but not drawn as remuneration to date are
disclosed in Appendix B In addition, I have drawn expenses of 8,261 as indicated 1n
Appendix A Any remaining ume costs will be wrirten off

Background mformauon regarding the fees of administrators can be found at

www insolvency-practittoners org uk {navigate via ‘Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Gudes to Fees') Alternatively, we will supply thus informauon by post on request Time 1s
charged 1n units of 6 munutes




81

Other expenses incurred by the administrator
1 have provided at Appendis B, a sumunary of my oxpenses charged and accrucd durng the

admunstration

Outcome of the administration

Discharge from liability

On 23 July 2014 the seeured eredutors approved that the adimustrator be dischaiged from
Labdity pursuant to paragraph 98 of schedule BY of the Insolvency Act 1986, wuh effeet from
14 day s after the joint adnuntstrators send ther final progress repoit 1o creditors

Closure

Please note that T have today sent a copy of Form 2 35B 10 the Registia of Companies
On regpstration. my appomument shall ccase 1o have effect The Company 1s deemad 10 be
dissobh ad thice months thereafior unless an order 15 made extending or suspending, that

prernod

Y ours (arthtully
forpnd on behalf of BRI T united

David Dunckley

Lhe atfaws, business and proparny of LRI 1 umited are bung managed by 1avid Dunckley,
appowted as admumstrator on 27 January 2012

I.nc




ERI Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 27 January 2012 to 24 July 2014

Statement
of Affairs
£
Receipts
Sales

Fixed charge Debtor Surplus
Debors Post Appt Trading
Miscellaneous Income

Bank Inrerest

Solicitor's payment recerved in error
Bank Charges

Plant & Machinery - interim distribution
Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Misc Float Receipts

Bank/ISA InterestGross

Scrap mezal sales

Misc Refunds

Advance for wages

TJW Precision Engineering Lirruted
VAT werecoverable

Employee Deducuons

Bank Charges

HMRC - VAT received/paid

Payments

Purchases (1)
Galvanusing

Arrears of wages
Rates

Heat & Light
Telephone

Carriage

Insurance
Professional Fees
Bank Charges
Warehouseman's Lien
Lease/HP Payments
Hire of Equipment
Repairs & Maintenance
PAYE/NI

Appendix A

From From

27-Jan-12 20-Jun-14

to to
19-Jun-14 24-Jul-14 Toral
£ £ £
945,628 70 000 945,628 70
141,492 86 000 141,492 86
115,101 45 000 115,101 45
250 00 000 250 00
27 46 000 2746
501,200 00 000 501,200 00
16 50 000 16 50
36749773 000 367,497 73
47,353 35 000 47,353 35
6,239 29 000 6,239 29
495 21 ¢ 00 495 21
1,955 59 3974 1,995 33
19,618 05 000 19,618 05
20,786 75 000 20,786 75
76,081 00 000 76,081 00
6,000 00 000 6,000 00
000 54 17 54 17
33293 000 33293
113 82 2000 133 82
-3,600 00 3,600 00 000
2,246,590 69 3,713.91 2,250,304 60
114,191 28 000 114,191 28
3,962 13 000 3,96213
524 00 000 52400
5,983 66 000 5,983 66
38,892 37 000 38,892 37
2,736 31 000 2,736 31
7,400 00 000 7,400 00
11,332 88 40 07 11,372 95
9,993 80 0 00 9,993 80
56 70 000 5670
95,173 86 000 95,173 B6
49,737 34 000 49,737 34
11,668 26 000 11,668 26
3,328 46 000 3,328 46
118,026 31 000 118,026 81




Wages
Sundry Trading Expenses
ROT

Solicttor's payment recerved n error

Website and software
Bank Charges
I11SBC Settlement

Plant & Machmery - interim distribunon

Book Debts

Rent

Bank/ISA InterestGross
Scrap metal sales

Misc Refunds

Advance for wages
Adranistrators Fees
Admmstrators Expenses
VAT wurecoverable
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Quantity Surveyors lees
Legal Fees (1)
Corporation Tax
Consultancy Fee

IT Dusposal Expenses
Employee Deductions
Storage Costs
Re-Direction of Mad
Statutory Advertsing
Other Property Expenses
Petty Cash

Bank Charges
HP/Lease company
Vat on Purchases

Vat Payable

Net Recerpts/(Payments)

339,733 89 000 339,733 89
1,689 00 000 1,689 00
5,312 64 000 5,312 64
501,200 00 000 501,200 00
2,067 00 000 2,067 00
43 96 0 00 43 96
12,500 00 000 12,500 00
70,000 00 000 70,000 00
20,747 47 0 00 20,747 47
77,464 30 000 77,464 30
84 29 16 49 100 78
1,329 31 000 1,329 31
20,000 00 000 20,000 00
49,708 00 26,373 00 76,081 00
474765 00 18,202 48 492,967 48
8,079 96 180 95 8,260 91
000 3,741 81 3,741 81
15,032 77 0 00 15,032 77
8,254 06 0 00 8,254 06
53,999 89 000 53,999 89
0 00 5235 5235
6,302 73 000 6,302 73
440 00 0 00 440 00
11,673 67 000 11,673 67
828 60 000 828 60
110 00 0 00 110 00

76 50 0 00 76 50
29,545 82 000 29,545 82

4,670 90 000 4,670 90
3,583 87 70 32 3,654 19
9,375 G4 0 00 9,375 64
5,731 03 5,731 03 000
5417 5417 000
2,207,303 99 43,000 61 2,250,304.60
39,286 70 -39,286 70 0 00




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrator in the period

Administrator's fees
Time costs

Expenses

Professional fees

ERA Solutions Luruted
Insurance costs

JLT Speciality Limuted
Legal fees

Addleshaw Goddard LLP
DLA Piper LLP
Cobbetts LLP
Agents/valuers fees
GVA Grmley Lumted
Quantity surveyors fees

Nasmaths Lumited

Chatged/1ncutred
1n period
20/06/2014 to date

1,788

181

Cumulative
charged/
incurred to date

741,324

8,261

9,993

11,572

4,568

47,930

1,500

15,032

5,000

Of which paid
to date

492,967

8,261

9,993

11,572

4,568

47,930

1,500

15,032

5,000



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following informauon 1s provided mn connecuon with the admmustrator's remuneration
and disbursements in accordance with SIP?* ¢

Explanaton of Grant Thornron UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourtly rates appropriate to thewr grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the ume of fixing the basts of our fees Support staff (le secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From From From

01/07/09 01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

£ £ £ £ £ £

Partners up to 510 335 560 580 600 615

Managers up to 385 405 425 440 455 470

Admunistrators up to 275 285 300 310 320 330

Assistants and support staff 190 195 205 210 220 230

up to

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs lrmits or AA recommended rates VAT is added to
disbursement charges as necessary




SBSST 'S0 PTETHL fesesrr losvbr  ‘sovevety  Jorzzs
EIvL  JESEsLT ELRCLAL L QU112 RN
/S 6T S '£ee d_.._m £64 1€ ST 00 5£5°01 J0S L
8 0L EE e L] fogesor | Lo,
' ]
5 857 szesr'ost _ lose6e o Sp1 052T8'Ss oL 1se
¥ 91 goorrs _ _foost 6ot wiorz | lozer
| R S
wsesr osseet | losay  ferom ‘ozee'st  Tspvor
_ , | S AR
96 bz svoso'ser w000 N6zt SSEVO'SE  _ JIEERT _
o Ea P — e |
APH Bay 3 e I AlH "6BAy 3 _ YSEH -
- e e L Molenshiwpy

2 xipuaddy

£96'76v 3 (awil) a1ep o3 paj|iq saay [e30)1

r ey - == TTTT R ey re e o

o€ 957 WHMG;R dez8s0r lococe  lszevo'zze Jorerm —S oes  losges'ze  jog'To ) _malohm

bz oavec'tel Vs oz fogcE  'ST 6568 feg 6b7 00 0> 00861 Tov Buipey
‘MUUII.F.E. -t Srhy~alRER - !hﬂuﬂ\qﬁhﬁ 7F.n sy .I\uv ey

08 572 00 580'%€ - 56 051 S 8. 'S¢ 9€£'001 [S7 992 00 St 00 St o1 53355y JO LORESIEIYN

oosez  lopsez_ _ ‘oo1 __ loooor  goorg __ Jusz L] suonebnsaAul
e s o e e

Z20v2 l0S0SS'0S 00012 [eb st 0081909 106 851 ssesy  00sT sz sioppas)
R R AL LW e e

sovez  stestes_ lszorz _ Jeeese  szseesy ovsor __ feeess  pssevoe  fores puE uonensIPY,|

a3ey [ T e okt =={oieu _ i

AMH Day 3 SHo AH DAy I hsm Al Bay I __sw_ | m

DARNIIX3 1abeuen 1euled Emv:mw.m.h

suoipesuRsy |y pousd uaipesues |
3Ip0D NIWD "uonensiniwpy  {s)qor

SISATVNY LS0D JWIL 6 dIS - £LZ00T0L£3 - UORELSILIIPY UI - pRWIT T3




Appendtx D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

{1y 1If

(a)  wrthin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
(1)  asccured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% i value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in queston), or

(b)  with the perrmssion of the court upon an applicatton made within that penod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in wnting to the admurustrator for further mformation about
remuneration or expenses {other than pre-adrmumstration costs) set out mn a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1){db) or {dc), the admumustrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2)  The admumstrator complies wath this paragraph by either -
(a) providing all of the informauon asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admumstrator considers that
{1y the ume or cost of preparation of the mformanon would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the informanon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admumistrarion or rmghr reasonably be expected ro lead to violence aganst
any person, or
() the admumistrator 1s subject to an obhgation of confidenuality m respect of
the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

{3}  Any credutor, who need not be the same as the crediror who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -
{a)  the giving by the adminstrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

{4y Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




E

Apperidix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors’ rights to challenge the
admunistrator's remuneration or expenses 1f

€XCcessive

Rule 2 109

M

(1A)

(1B)

2

&)

)

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one ot more of the orders m paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneranion charged by the admunistrator,

(b)  the basts fixed for the adrministrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

(c)  expenses incurred by the admunstrator,

15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, m the case of an apphcation under sub-

paragraph (b), nappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneraton or the incurrimg of the expenses in question
("the relevant report”)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the apphcant may require the court to st the applicanion
for a without notice hearing  If the application 1s not disrmuissed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the adminstrator a
notce stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the applicauon, 2nd of any
evidence which the applicant mrends to adduce in support of 1t

If the court considers the applicaton to be well-founded, it must make one or more of

the followmng orders -

{a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneratuon which the admunistrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remunerauon at a reduced rate or amount

{c)  an order changing the basts of remunerauon

{d)  an order that some or all of the remunerauon or expenses in quesuon be treated
as not being expenses of the admunistration

(¢} an arder that the adminmistrator or the admimistrator's personal representauve
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks yust, but an order under sub-paragraph (b}

or (c) may be made only 1 respect of periods after the penod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admnistration




